partment and so much as is necessary therefor is appropriated from the trunk highway fund in the state treasury.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Owatonna and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 424-H. F. No. 804

An act relating to the compensation paid to prisoners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 243.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 243.23, is amended to read:

243.23 Prisoners; compensation paid to prisoners. The commissioner of corrections is authorized and empowered to provide for the payment to prisoners confined in the state prison or in the state reformatory for men, and the state reformatory for women of such pecuniary compensation as he may deem proper, such payment to be not less than \$15 20 cents nor more than 80 cents one dollar per day for each day worked, the amount of compensation to depend upon the quality and character of the work performed as determined by the commissioner of corrections and the warden or superintendent, provided that such prisoners who because of illness or physical disability cannot work may be paid not to exceed 15 20 cents per day. Such earnings shall be paid out of the fund provided for the carrying on of the work in which the prisoner is engaged when employed on state account, or from the current expense fund of the institution as the commissioner of corrections shall determine.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 425-H. F. No. 882

[Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; providing for permanent licenses to take fish for residents who have attained age 70 years;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

423]

amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 98.47, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 98.47, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 14. Fishing; licenses; older persons. A permanent license to take fish shall be issued at the prevailing fee for an indidividual resident license to any citizen of Minnesota who has attained the age of 70 years and furnishes satisfactory evidence of his age to the county auditor.

Sec. 2. This act is effective January 1, 1968.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 426—H. F. No. 930

An act relating to the adult corrections commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 243.03 and 243.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 243.03, is amended to read:

243.03 Adult corrections commission; powers; registers and **records.** The state adult corrections commission shall have a seal, keep a record of all its acts relating to each of the separate penal institutions and the persons confined in, removed and committed thereto or paroled or discharged therefrom, and the chairman of the commission shall furnish a copy of the acts of the adult corrections commission in reference to each of the penal institutions, to the commissioner of corrections and also to each of the penal institutions of its acts relating to that institution. The state adult corrections commission division of adult corrections shall keep a complete record of all persons placed on probation to the commission under the supervision of the commissioner of corrections, and duly enter discharges and revocations of orders staying imposition or execution of sentences of such persons upon its records, and biennially report to the governor regarding all the activities of the commission.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 243.05, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.